
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

ERICSSON INC., TELEFONAKTIEBOLAGET LM ERICSSON,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS
AMERICA, INC., SAMSUNG RESEARCH AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Texas in No. 2:20-cv-00380-JRG
Honorable J. Rodney Gilstrap, Chief Judge*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NEW YORK
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW ASSOCIATION**

ROBERT J. RANDO,
*Second Vice President and Member
of the Amicus Briefs Committee*
C/o THE RANDO LAW FIRM P.C.
6800 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 120W
Syosset, New York 11791

KSENIA TAKHISTOVA,
*Chair of the Inventor of the Year
Award Committee*
7 Ellison Avenue
East Brunswick, New Jersey 08816

CHARLES R. MACEDO,
*Counsel of Record, Co-Chair of the
PTAB Committee*

DAVID P. GOLDBERG,
*Co-Chair of the Amicus Briefs
Committee*

AMSTER, ROTHSTEIN & EBENSTEIN LLP
90 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 336-8000
cmacedo@arelaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
New York Intellectual Property Law Association*

APRIL 9, 2021

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Strong Protection of U.S. Patents is Paramount to U.S. Policy Interests	6
B. Chinese Courts Have Set Drastically Lower FRAND Rates	7
C. Comity Does Not Require U.S. Courts to Cede Litigation of U.S. Patents to Foreign Courts	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Boesch v. Graff</i> , 133 U.S. 697, 10 S. Ct. 378 (1890)	13
<i>Brown v. Duchesne</i> , 19 How. 183, 15 L. Ed. 595 (1857).....	14
<i>Deepsouth Packing Co. v. Laitram Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 518 (1972)	14
<i>Ericsson Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 89980 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2021)	5, 14, 15, 16
<i>Ericsson, Inc. v. D-Link Sys., Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 1201 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Jaffe v. Samsung Elec. Co.</i> , 737 F.3d 14 (4th Cir. 2013).....	16, 17
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969)	14
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	14
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Mujica v. AirScan Inc.</i> , 771 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Patlex Corp. v. Mossinghoff</i> , 758 F.2d 594 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>Sanofi-Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 470 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	7

<i>Voda v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 476 F.3d 887 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	14
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
35 U.S.C. § 271(g)	14
Bankruptcy Code § 365(n).....	16
Economics & Statistics Administration & U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, <i>Intellectual Property and the U.S. Economy: 2016 Update</i>	9
Fed R. App. P. 29(a)	1
Garry A. Gabison, <i>Worldwide FRAND Licensing Standard</i> , 8 Am. U. Bus. L. Rev. 139 (2019)	10
Jie Gao, <i>Development of FRAND Jurisprudence in China</i> , 21 Colum. Sci. & Tech. L. Rev. 446 (2020)	10
Jyh-An Lee, <i>Implementing the FRAND Standard in China</i> , 19 Vand. J. Ent. & Tech. L. 37 (2016)	11, 12
King Fung Tsang and Jyh-An Lee, <i>Unfriendly Choice of Law in FRAND</i> , 59 Va. J. Int'l L. 223 (2019).....	10-11
Lei Me, <i>Licensing Intellectual Property in China</i> , 10 E. Asia L. Rev. 37 (2015).....	9
Office of the U.S. Trade Representative, 2020 Special 301 Report.....	3, 4, 6
Peter K. Yu, <i>From Pirates to Partners: Protecting Intellectual Property in China in the Twenty-First Century</i> , 50 Am. U. L. Rev. 131 (2000).....	6
<i>Policy Statement on Remedies for Standards-Essential Patents Subject to Voluntary F/RAND Commitments</i> (Dec. 19, 2019).....	8
S. REP. NO. 275, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1978), <i>as reprinted</i> in 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 11	7
Sophia Tang, <i>Anti-Suit Injunction Issued in China: Comity, Pragmatism and Rule of Law</i> , <i>Conflicts of Laws</i> (Sept. 27, 2020)	12
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	3

Yieyie Yang, *A Patent Problem: Can the Chinese Courts Compare with the U.S. in Providing Patent Holders Adequate Monetary Damages*,
96 J. Pat. & Trademark Off. Soc’y 140 (2014)10
